

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STEPHEN LAROQUE, ANTHONY CUOMO,)
JOHN NIX, KLAY NORTHRUP, LEE)
RAYNOR, and KINSTON CITIZENS FOR)
NON-PARTISAN VOTING,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.)
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE)
UNITED STATES)

Defendant.)

Civ. No.: 1:10-CV-00561-JDB

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED STANDING.....	4
A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Article III Standing	4
1. The Individual Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Injury	4
(a) The Individuals Plaintiffs Properly Pled Injury for Their Claim That Congress Exceeded Its Enforcement Authority.....	5
(i) Plaintiffs Nix and Northrup Properly Pled Injury as Candidates in Kinston’s 2011 Election.....	5
(ii) The Individual Plaintiffs All Properly Pled Injury as Voters in Kinston’s 2011 Election.....	12
(iii) Plaintiffs LaRoque, Cuomo, and Raynor Properly Pled Injury as Proponents of Kinston’s Referendum.....	16
(b) The Individual Plaintiffs Properly Pled Injury for Their Claim That Section 5 Violates Their Equal Protection Rights	21
2. The Individual Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Causation.....	23
3. The Individual Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged Redressability	29
4. Plaintiff KCNV Sufficiently Alleged Associational Standing.....	31
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred By The Prudential Standing Doctrine	32
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A VALID CAUSE OF ACTION.....	36
III. PLAINTIFFS DID NOT FAIL TO STATE THEIR CLAIMS.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	32
<i>*Am. Soc. for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Ringling Bros. & Barnum & Bailey Circus</i> , 317 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	18, 19
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	40, 41
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4, 9
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	34
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	28
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	13
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18

**Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly*,
553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008) 25

City of Rome v. United States,
446 U.S. 156 (1980) 15, 16, 39

City of Rome v. United States,
450 F. Supp. 378 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 38, 39

**Coleman v. Miller*,
307 U.S. 433 (1939) *passim*

County Council of Sumter County v. United States,
555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983)..... 39

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986) 26

Dotson v. City of Indianola,
521 F. Supp. 934 (N.D. Miss. 1981) 39

Duke v. Cleland,
5 F.3d 1399 (11th Cir. 1993) 13

Equal Access Educ. v. Merten,
305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004) 10

Erum v. Cayetano,
881 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1989) 13

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc)..... 4

**Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,
No. 08-861, slip op. (U.S. June 28, 2010) 33, 34, 36

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461 (2003) 41

Giles v. Ashcroft,
193 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 13

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 11, 12

**Gottlieb v. FEC*,
143 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 6, 14

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 32, 35

Harris v. Bell,
562 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 38

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 31

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971) 9

Jones v. Edwards,
674 F. Supp. 1225 (E.D. La. 1987) 38

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Senate,
432 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 15

**Kennedy v. Sampson*,
511 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004) 35

**Krislov v. Rednour*,
226 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2000) 6, 7

Lance v. Coffman,
549 U.S. 437 (2007) 13

LaRoque v. Holder,
No. 1:10-cv-00561, slip op. (D.D.C. May 12, 2010)..... 37

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 11, 15, 27, 28

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) 34

McLain v. Meier,
851 F.2d 1045 (8th Cir. 1988) 13

**Meese v. Keene*,
481 U.S. 465 (1987) 8, 14

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991) 33, 34

Miller v. Brown,
462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006) 7

**Miller v. Moore*,
 169 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 1999)..... 8, 13

Morris v. Gressette,
 432 U.S. 491 (1977) 37, 38, 39

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 33, 34

Muir v. Navy Fed. Credit Union,
 529 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 4, 9, 23

Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 22

**New York v. United States*,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 32, 33, 35

Nolles v. State Comm’n for the Reorganization of Sch. Dists.,
 524 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2008) 14, 20

**Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder*,
 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009) *passim*

Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson,
 223 U.S. 605 (1912) 36

Providence Baptist Church v. Hillandale Committee, Ltd.,
 425 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2005) 20, 21

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) 11

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 17, 18, 19

Reaves v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
 355 F. Supp. 2d 510 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 38

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc.,
 487 U.S. 781 (1988) 30

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 4, 14

Schulz v. Williams,
 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 26

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 23

**Shays v. FEC*,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 26, 29

Texas Democratic Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 6, 13

U.S. Terms Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 34

**United States v. Hays*,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 22, 23

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 33

**United States v. Morrison*,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 33

United States v. Texas,
158 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998) 25

United States ex rel. Joseph v. Cannon,
642 F.2d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 42

**Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC*,
263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) 10

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 4, 35, 42

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008) 7

**Yniguez v. Arizona*,
939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991) 18, 19

Young America’s Found. v. Gates,
560 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 26

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1973c 1, 24, 29, 37

Bipartisan Campaign Finance Reform Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 51.52 27

NORTH CAROLINA AUTHORITIES

N.C. Const. Article I, § 2 18, 35

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-104 *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 160A-108 2, 24, 29, 30

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-106 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-111 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-122 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-291 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-292 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-294.2 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-296 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from Loretta King, Acting Assistant Attorney General of the Civil Rights Division, to
James P. Cauley, Kinston City Attorney (Aug. 17, 2009),
http://www.justice.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/ltr/1_081709.php 8

Letter from Loretta King, Acting Assistant Attorney General of the Civil Rights Division, to
Thurbert E. Baker, Attorney General of Georgia (May 29, 2009),
http://www.justice.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/ltr/1_052909.php 39

Herbert Wechsler, *Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law*, 73 Harv. L. Rev. 1, 32-34
(1959) 28
